
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 – Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 5 November 2025 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.00 - 09.15 

 

Public session  

09.15 - 12.10 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

09.15   

 

2 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor 

Accommodation (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 1 

09.15 - 10.45 (Pages 1 - 49)  

 

Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language, 

Welsh Government 

Helen John, Deputy Director, Licensing of Visitor Accommodation, Welsh 

Government 

Robbie Thomas, Head of Licensing of Visitor Accommodation, Welsh 

Government 

Dylan Hughes, Legislative Counsel, Welsh Government 

Hannah Starkey, Lawyer, Welsh Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) 

Bill, as introduced 
 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Bill summary 

 

Break  

10.45 - 10.55 

 

3 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor 

Accommodation (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2 

10.55 - 11.30 (Pages 50 - 52)  

 

Rebecca Godfrey, Interim CEO, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Anthony Pritchard, Chief Digital Officer, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Joseph Dooher, Head of Visitor Levy and National Registration Delivery, Welsh 

Revenue Authority 

 

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Revenue Authority background briefing 

 

Break  

11.30 - 11.35 

https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/pri-ld17520-en.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/pri-ld17520-en.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/pri-ld17520-em-en.pdf


 

 

4 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor 

Accommodation (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 3 

11.35 - 12.10 

   

Marc Crothall MBE, Chief Executive, Scottish Tourism Alliance 

Fiona Campbell, Chief Executive, Association of Scotland's Self-Caterers 

 

5 Papers to note 

12.10   

 

5.1 UK Steel Industry 

 (Pages 53 - 54)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of British Steel - 10 October 2025 

 

5.2 European Commission Steel proposals 

 (Pages 55 - 58)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the International Trade Committee, 

European Parliament - 16 October 2025 

Letter from the Chair to the Minister of State, Department for Business and 

Trade, UK Government, the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 

Planning, Welsh Government, and the Secretary of State for Wales, UK 

Government - 16 October 2025 

 

5.3 Future of Welsh Steel session - 9 October 2025 

 (Pages 59 - 73)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 



 

 

Planning, Welsh Government, and the Secretary of State for Wales, UK 

Government - 16 October 2025 

Letter from the Chair to the CEO, Tata Steel UK - 24 October 2025 

Letter from the Chair to Community Union - 27 October 2025 

Letter from the Chair to GMB Union - 27 October 2025 

Letter from the Chair to Multi-Union Committee - 27 October 2025 

Letter from the Chair to Unite the Union Wales - 27 October 2025 

Response from Unite the Union Wales - 28 October 2025 

Letter from Hinkley Point C Power Station to the Chair - 17 October 2025 

 

5.4 Invitation to give oral evidence to the Committee on the developments in the 

Welsh steel industry 

 (Pages 74 - 75)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Secretary of State for Wales, UK Government - 17 

October 2025 

 

5.5 Future of Welsh Steel 

 (Pages 76 - 79)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Chief Commercial Officer and Regional Director - 

Wales, Associated British Ports (ABP) - 20 October 2025 

Letter from the Chair to the CEO, Celtic Freeport - 20 October 2025 

 

5.6 Organic Production (Amendment) Regulations 2025 

 (Pages 80 - 81)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet  Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs - 17 October 2025 



 

 

5.7 Follow-up from the committee meeting held on 1 October 2025 - General 

Ministerial Scrutiny 

 (Pages 82 - 83)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet  Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs - 20 October 2025 

 

5.8 Follow-up questions from the committee meeting held on 24 September 

2025 - Food Processing 

 (Pages 84 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet  Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs - 20 October 2025 

 

5.9 Food Processing 

 (Page 86)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to Castell Howell - 24 October 2025 

 

5.10 Global Centre of Rail Excellence 

 (Pages 87 - 88)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales - 21 

October 2025 



 

 

5.11 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee report: Hybu Cig Cymru 

 (Pages 89 - 99)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government response - 15 October 2025 

Hybu Cig Cymru response - 22 October 2025 

 

5.12 Welsh City and Regional Growth Deals: Letter to the UK Government and 

Welsh Government 

 (Pages 100 - 112)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government response - 23 October 2025 

UK Government response - 27 October 2025 

 

5.13 Office for National Statistics (ONS) and  Government Statistical Service (GSS) 

consultations 

 (Page 113)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Office for National Statistics - 28 October 2025 

 

5.14 Report on the UK-EU implementation review of the Trade and Cooperation 

Agreement 

 (Pages 114 - 133)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government response - 29 October 2025 



 

 

5.15 Comprehensive Economic and Trade Agreement between the UK and India 

 (Pages 134 - 135)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 

Planning - 30 October 2025 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

12.10   

 

Private session  

12.10 - 12.25 

 

7 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor 

Accommodation (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

12.10 - 12.25   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 24



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 50

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
10 October 2025 

 
Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 
 
Dear Mr Davies,  
 
I am writing to request a meeting to discuss an issue of growing importance for British Steel and for Wales’s 
wider industrial base. 
 
As you know, British Steel has long been a cornerstone of the UK’s manufacturing capability and a vital 
contributor to communities and supply chains across Wales and beyond. We are proud of our role in 
supporting jobs, investment and the materials that underpin national infrastructure. However, we are 
increasingly concerned that the current policy and procurement landscape in Wales is unintentionally working 
against those objectives. 
 
As new frameworks on embodied carbon and procurement evolve, UK-produced steel – particularly blast 
furnace steel – is finding it harder to compete for major construction and infrastructure projects, even where it 
remains the most resilient and strategically aligned option. We recognise and support the Welsh 
Government’s ambition to lead on net zero construction and embodied carbon standards, as set out in the Net 
Zero Strategic Plan and related policies. However, in practice, the system for assessing carbon and supply 
chains often focuses too narrowly on headline figures, without taking account of lifeti
[...]
uality jobs across Wales. As such it requires 
strong support though Government policy. 

On Thursday 9 October we held a meeting looking at the future of Welsh steel. In this meeting we 
heard from Tata and from key trade unions who represent steel workers. Both Tata and the unions 
made it absolutely clear that the European Commission’s proposals, if realised, could present a real 
threat to the Welsh and wider UK steel industry.  

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Sir Chris Bryant MP 
Minister of State 
Department for Business and Trade 
UK Government 
 
Rebecca Evans MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Welsh Government 
 
The Rt Hon Jo Stevens MP 
Secretary of State for Wales 
UK Government 

Pack Page 57

https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/15380


 

 

During that meeting Rajesh Nair, Chief Executive of Tata Steel UK told us “the UK also needs to start 
looking at or designing the new quota systems or the safeguard systems that it would like to put in 
place, similar to what the European Union has done”.  

Alasdair McDiarmid, Assistant General Secretary of Community Union, told us that whist the US tariffs 
have been a major problem for the industry the proposals would be on “completely different order of 
magnitude” as 80% of Welsh steel is exported to the EU. Alasdair echoed Rajesh’s calls for stronger 
trade defences saying “we have to bring forward really decisive action on our own trade defence 
regime”. 

Alasdair also noted that domestic consumption of UK-manufactured steel is at a historic low. He told 
the Committee “Only 32 per cent of UK demand is satisfied by steel that's produced in the UK”. He 
highlighted that, whilst this was a sad “state of affairs”, it was also an opportunity.  He suggested that 
with “the right trade defence, with the right investment, we do have the opportunity to grow our 
industry to take back some of that market share”. 

In light of the European Commission’s proposals and the increasingly unpredictable global trading 
environment, the Committee believes that the UK Government must have in place a responsive trade 
defence regime to ensure the UK steel industry is competing on a level playing field.  

The UK and Welsh Governments must work together to support our steel industry, to avoid a 
damaging trade war but also to ensure our trade defences are prepared in case they are necessary. 

Please can you keep the committee up to date on both negotiations around the Commission’s 
proposals and any work to implement a new trade defence policy to protect our steel industry.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 58



 

 

 

 

 

 

16 October 2025 

 

Dear Rebecca and Jo, 

Future of Welsh Steel session – 9 October 2025 

On Thursday 9 October we held a meeting on the future of Welsh steel,  looking at what has 
happened in the year since the closure of the blast furnaces at Port Talbot. As part of this work, we 
explored the experience of the workers who have been laid off and the wider community. 

During this meeting we heard from representatives of the Tata Multi Union Committee at Port Talbot. 
We invited the Multi Union Committee to give evidence because, while we were keen to hear from 
Tata and from senior union representatives, we also wanted to understand what was happening and 
what people were feeling at a more ‘grass roots’ level. 

The Multi Union Committee representatives provided important and powerful evidence and firsthand 
insight into the impact of this transition, the needs of affected workers and loc
[...]
                                                                 www.unitetheunion.org 
General  Secretary                                                                                                                                                        

 

It has and always is Unite the Union’s position to offer as much support to members around any 
issue they encounter. 
 
Kind regards, 

 

Jason Bartlett 
National Officer for Tata Steel UK 
Unite the Union 
 
  

Pack Page 72



 

  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    edfenergy.com 

 
This correspondence is a corporate communication issued by EDF Energy Ltd on behalf of EDF Energy (UK) Limited, (Registered No. 2622406) and its subsidiaries 
 

Pack Page 73

https://record.assembly.wales/Committee/15380


 

 

 

 

 

 

17 October 2025 

 

Dear Jo, 

Invitation to give oral evidence to the Committee on the developments in the  
Welsh steel industry 

The Committee is currently examining the consequences of Tata’s decision to close the Port Talbot 
blast furnaces and transition to electric arc furnace steelmaking. Our ongoing inquiry is considering 
the future of the Welsh steel industry, the impact of job losses on steelworkers and their communities, 
and the support being provided both by the Transition Board and through additional channels. 

I am aware that the committee clerk has been in contact with your officials to arrange a suitable date 
for your attendance at the Committee, so the Committee is able to understand the UK Government’s 
perspective on a number of key issues relating to the transition at Port Talbot and the future of the 
steel industry. While I understand your preference is to wait until the new UK Government Steel 
Strategy is published a plethora of serious issues which h
[...]
g the steel, that steel is available for everyone to use 
in their respective applications.” 

In light of the developments at the Steelworks and as part of our work on the Future of Welsh Steel, 
we would be grateful if you could answer the following questions: 

 What role do you expect Tata's operations at Port Talbot to play in relation to the Celtic 
Freeport? 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Julian Walker 
Chief Commercial Officer and Regional Director, Wales 
Associated British Ports (ABP) 

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 5.5

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42736
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/15380#C711061


 

 

 What opportunities do you anticipate there will be to use steel from Port Talbot in relation 
to Celtic Freeport projects, and in relation to upcoming floating offshore wind 
developments? 

 What discussions have you had with Tata in relation to these potential opportunities? 

 What potential do you believe there is for the Celtic Freeport to support the creation of 
secure, well-paid jobs for those affected by the job losses at Tata, and how do you intend 
to realise these opportunities? 

I have also written to Celtic Freeport to pose these questions, and am happy to receive an individual 
or a joint response as you see fit. Thank you in advance for your time and help with this inquiry, I look 
forward to receiving your response.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English  

Pack Page 77



 

 

 

 

 

 

20 October 2025 

 

Dear Luciana, 

Future of Welsh Steel 

The Senedd’s Economy, 
[...]
ober 2025. Welsh Government officials were consulted regularly by 
colleagues DEFRA throughout the development of these regulations and will continue to 
work closely with their counterparts to oversee the delivery of the SI. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd  
a Materion Gwledig  
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 81



 

 

 

 

 

 

20 October 2025 

 

Dear Huw, 

Follow-up from the committee meeting held on 1 October 2025 –  
General Ministerial Scrutiny 

Thank you again for attending the Committee’s General Ministerial Scrutiny evidence session on 1 
October. During the session, you offered to write to the Committee on several areas, which are 
outlined below as a reminder, and for clarity: 

 The detail and dates of the communication plan for how you will advertise to farmers the 
change in bovine TB policy, to restrict 'resolved standard Inconclusive Reactor (IR)' 
animals, ahead of 1 January 2026.  

 The number of prosecutions to date for those guilty of river pollution (in the context of the 
additional funding allocated to NRW to clamp down on those polluting rivers).   

 Detail of the strategy to tackle industrial-scale agricultural pollution.  

 The date you expect to be able to announce the options available for the long term water 
supply for the Monmouth-Brecon Canal, and any detail of the work of the task and finish 
group.  

Additionally, the Committee would be very keen to receive an update on any progress on the Natural 
Resources Wales proposals to introduce licensing to regulate the release of game birds in Wales. This 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change 
and Rural Affairs 

Pack Page 82

Agenda Item 5.7



 

 

follows your comments that you were waiting for Ministerial advice on this at the Committee’s 
previous scrutiny session on 17 July 2025.  

I would be grateful to receive responses to these queries please by 14 November 2025.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English  

 

Pack Page 83



 

 

 

 

 

 

20 October 2025 

 

Dear Huw, 

Follow-up questions from the committee meeting held on 24 September 2025 –  
Food Processing 

Thank you again for attending the Committee evidence session on 24 September for our inquiry into 
Food Processing. As discussed at the close of the session, there were several questions focussing on 
public procurement not reached in time frame, which the Committee would appreciate a written 
answer to. In its discussions of your evidence following the session, the Committee also identified a 
couple of follow-up questions, included below.  

Public procurement of Welsh food and drink 

 You highlight the Procurement Act and Social Partnership and Public Procurement Act 
which aims to “support local supply chains to increase the amount of Welsh food and 
drink purchased.”  We understand the Welsh Government is developing guidance to 
support the latter Act. When will the guidance be published?  

 Stakeholders say they want clarity and support on how to implement the new 
requirements. How will the Welsh Government work with contracting authorities to help 
them maximise the potential benefits brought by the new legislation? 

 Your paper draws attention to initiatives in Anglesey and Caerphilly to increase the 
amount of Welsh food on school menus. It also acknowledges the challeng
[...]
ew RT Davies MS 
Chair of Economy, Trade & Rural Affairs  
Committee 
 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 
 

 
 

21 October 2025  
 

 
 
Dear Andrew 
 

Global Centre of Rail Excellence 
 
Thank you for your letter which focusses on the objective of securing the capital investment 
required to deliver the objectives envisaged for the Global Centre of Rail Ecxellence 
(GCRE).  Welsh Government is closely involved with the delivery of the GCRE programme.  It 
works with the board of directors and the executive team at GCRE Ltd in support of its efforts 
to secure private investment in the company.  Specifically, GCRE has been granted the ability 
by Welsh Government to explore the extent to which the project may need to be derisked, by 
virtue of additional public funding or the provision of a guarantee in order to secure the private 
capital funding necessary to take the project forward. 
 
Understandably, it is not possible at this point to articulate the scope or extent of any 
additional intervention, but officials will be available to support those negotiations at the 
appropriate time. 
 
In addition, GCRE has been resourced to extend its remit into non-rail activities to establish 
whether complementary investment on site may be able to generate receipts or income to 
support the core project.  To facilitate this, the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy & 
Planning and I have recently committed additional funding to GCRE Ltd for the period up to 
the end of this financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 87

Agenda Item 5.10

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales


On the final point, officials continue to engage with UK Government and the National Wealth 
Fund to explore all options to meet the capital cost of GCRE.  I am grateful to have been 
copied into your letter to the Secretary of State on this matter. 
 
Yours sincerely  

 
 
 
Ken Skates AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Drafn
[...]
s Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee, the Office for National 

Statistics (ONS) and Government Statistical Service (GSS) would welcome your 

contribution to two consultations launched today.  

The ONS has launched the Census 2031 topic consultation, asking for your views 

about the topics you think should be included in the next census. For more than two 

centuries, a decennial census has provided information about the population and 

housing, helping to inform decisions about public services and to better understand 

the economy, public health and inequality. While the core topics of age, education 

and jobs have remained the same over time, other topics such as armed forces 

veterans have been added based on the needs of users. This 14-week consultation 

will provide evidence to inform what topics will be included in the next census of 

England and Wales in 2031.  

The GSS has also launched a consultation asking for your views on additional 

response options for ethnicity data. The GSS would like to understand your needs 

for data on additional ethnic groups, with the goal of making the harmonised ethnicity 

standard more inclusive.  

Responses submitted over the 14-week period will feed into a new standard for 

ethnicity data collection, which will be recommended for use by collectors of ethnicity 

data across the GSS, including teams working on future censuses.  

We would welcome your contributions to these consultations before they close on 4 

February 2026. You can respond to the consultation in Welsh or English.  

Both consultations are live on the ONS consultations web page. 

Yours sincerely,  

                                         

Emma Rourke, Acting National Statistician & Darren Tierney, Permanent 

Secretary, Office for National Statistics  

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 5.13

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flinks-2.govdelivery.com%2FCL0%2Fhttps%3A%252F%252Fconsultations.ons
[...]
 to the EU. It should ensure this process respects the role of the 
devolved governments and legislatures.  

Response: Accept  

We are currently engaging with the UK Government on how it intends to take forward 
legislation to implement any future agreements with the EU, including on the role 
that devolved legislatures will need to take to implement agreements in devolved 
areas. We have been clear that any legislative process must respect the devolution 
settlement and existing processes in the devolved governments.  

Financial Implications: None 

Recommendation 55.  

The Welsh Government should clarify what role common frameworks will play in 
decision-making about UK alignment to the EU. 

Response: Accept  

Common Frameworks are an important mechanism for discussion and cooperation 
between the four governments in policy areas previously governed by EU law. They 
provide a forum to share evidence and explore the impacts of regulatory alignment 
and divergence, helping governments to make informed decisions on EU alignment. 
Each government retains the right to decide on EU alignment within its own 
competence. Frameworks help ensure those decisions are transparent and can 
support coordinated approaches where appropriate, while respecting each 
government’s ability to diverge. 

Financial Implications: None 

Pack Page 142



 

 

 

 

 

 

30 October 2025 

 

Dear Rebecca, 

Comprehensive Economic and Trade Agreement between the UK and India 

The Committee noted with interest the signing of the Comprehensive Economic and Trade 
Agreement between the UK and India (the Agreement) in July 2025. 

We welcome the evidence you provided to the Committee during our evidence session on 17 July in 
regards to the Agreement and Wales’ trading relationship with India, including your commitment to 
publish a perspectives document. 

I would be grateful if you could provide the Committee with a copy of the document. If it is not yet 
available, the Committee would welcome a progress update on its development and expected 
publication date. 

In light of rapidly evolving global trade developments, it would also assist the Committee if you could 
provide your early findings on the below aspects of the Agreement which may fall outside of the 
perspectives document. 

 The UK Government has cited that the Agreement could be worth £80m to the Welsh 
economy, as well as providing Welsh consumers access to lower priced products. What 
has the Welsh Government’s assessment found to be the key impacts and do they align 
with the UK Government’s findings? 

 Will the assessment detail the compatibility of the Agreement with the Welsh 
Government’s ambitions, as set out in its 2024 approach to trade policy paper? 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Rebecca Evans MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 

Pack Page 134

Agenda Item 5.15



 

 

 What are the Agreement’s implications for the Welsh steel industry? 

I would be grateful to receive your response by 21 November. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

Pack Page 135


	Agenda
	2 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 1
	Bill summary

	3 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2
	5.1 UK Steel Industry
	5.2 European Commission Steel proposals
	European Commission Steel proposals
	Letter from the Chair to the Minister of State, Department for Business and Trade, UK Government, the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning, Welsh Government, and the Secretary of State for Wales, UK Government - 16 October 2025
	Trade Defence


	5.3 Future of Welsh Steel session - 9 October 2025
	Future of Welsh Steel session – 9 October 2025
	Letter from the Chair to the CEO, Tata Steel UK - 24 October 2025
	Follow-up information after evidence session on 9 October

	Letter from the Chair to Community Union - 27 October 2025
	Follow-up information after evidence sessions on 9 October

	Letter from the Chair to GMB Union - 27 October 2025
	Follow-up information after evidence sessions on 9 October

	Letter from the Chair to Multi-Union Committee - 27 October 2025
	Follow-up information after evidence sessions on 9 October

	Letter from the Chair to Unite the Union Wales - 27 October 2025
	Follow-up information after evidence sessions on 9 October

	Response from Unite the Union Wales - 28 October 2025
	Letter from Hinkley Point C Power Station to the Chair - 17 October 2025

	5.4 Invitation to give oral evidence to the Committee on the developments in the Welsh steel industry
	Invitation to give oral evidence to the Committee on the developments in the  Welsh steel industry

	5.5 Future of Welsh Steel
	Future of Welsh Steel
	Letter from the Chair to the CEO, Celtic Freeport - 20 October 2025
	Future of Welsh Steel


	5.6 Organic Production (Amendment) Regulations 2025
	5.7 Follow-up from the committee meeting held on 1 October 2025 - General Ministerial Scrutiny
	Follow-up from the committee meeting held on 1 October 2025 –  General Ministerial Scrutiny

	5.8 Follow-up questions from the committee meeting held on 24 September 2025 - Food Processing
	Follow-up questions from the committee meeting held on 24 September 2025 –  Food Processing
	Public procurement of Welsh food and drink
	Meat Consumption


	5.9 Food Processing
	Food Processing

	5.10 Global Centre of Rail Excellence
	5.11 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee report: Hybu Cig Cymru
	Hybu Cig Cymru response - 22 October 2025

	5.12 Welsh City and Regional Growth Deals: Letter to the UK Government and Welsh Government
	1. Introduction
	2. Recommendations
	3.  Conclusions
	UK Government response - 27 October 2025

	5.13 Office for National Statistics (ONS) and  Government Statistical Service (GSS) consultations
	5.14 Report on the UK-EU implementation review of the Trade and Cooperation Agreement
	5.15 Comprehensive Economic and Trade Agreement between the UK and India
	Comprehensive Economic and Trade Agreement between the UK and India






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 – Senedd  

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 November 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.17 - 12.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15700 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Andrew RT Davies MS (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Welsh Language 

Helen John, Welsh Government 

Robbie Thomas, Welsh Government 

Dylan Hughes, Welsh Government 

Hannah Starkey, Welsh Government 

Fiona Campbell, Association of Scotland's Self-Caterers 

Marc Crothall, Scottish Tourism Alliance 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Joseph Dooher, Welsh Government 

Rebecca Godfrey, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Anthony Pritchard, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

Claire Butterworth (Legal Adviser) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

1.2 All Members were present for the start of the meeting however Alun Davies MS 

indicated he would need to leave at the end of item 3.  

1.3 Under SO 17.24A, Samuel Kurtz MS declared an interest. 

2 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation 

(Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 1  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance and Welsh Language (Welsh Government), supported by four officials. 

3 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation 

(Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Welsh Revenue Authority, represented 

by Rebecca Godfrey (Interim CEO), Anthony Pritchard (Chief Digital Officer), and Joseph 

Dooher (Head of Visitor Levy and National Registration Delivery). 



 

 

4 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation 

(Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 3  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Marc Crothall MBE (Chief Executive, Scottish 

Tourism Alliance) and 

Fiona Campbell (Chief Executive, Association of Scotland's Self-Caterers).  

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The Committee noted the papers, and discussed several letters in relation to the 

Committee’s work on the future of Welsh steel.  

5.2 In relation to item 5.4, the Committee agreed to also write to the Secretary of 

State for Business and Trade, UK Government, with an invitation to give oral evidence 

to the Committee on the developments in the Welsh steel industry. 



 

 

5.1 UK Steel Industry  

5.2 European Commission Steel proposals  

5.3 Future of Welsh Steel session - 9 October 2025  

5.4 Invitation to give oral evidence to the Committee on the developments in the 

Welsh steel industry  

5.5 Future of Welsh Steel  

5.6 Organic Production (Amendment) Regulations 2025  

5.7 Follow-up from the committee meeting held on 1 October 2025 - General 

Ministerial Scrutiny  

5.8 Follow-up questions from the committee meeting held on 24 September 2025 - 

Food Processing  

5.9 Food Processing  

5.10 Global Centre of Rail Excellence  

5.11 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee report: Hybu Cig Cymru  

5.12 Welsh City and Regional Growth Deals: Letter to the UK Government and Welsh 

Government  

5.13 Office for National Statistics (ONS) and  Government Statistical Service (GSS) 

consultations  

5.14 Report on the UK-EU implementation review of the Trade and Cooperation 

Agreement  

5.15 Comprehensive Economic and Trade Agreement between the UK and India  



 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

7 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation 

(Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee discussed the evidence heard during items 2,3 and 4. 

7.2 The Committee agreed to write to Marc Crothall MBE (Chief Executive, Scottish 

Tourism Alliance) and Fiona Campbell (Chief Executive, Association of Scotland's Self-

Caterers) to seek further information regarding evidence which arose during item 4. 


